10789106	
010025	
\$40.00	
Ŭ	

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHE PATENTS ONLY		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab settings ➡ ➡ ▼	▼ ▼	▼	V V V	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
Name of conveying party(ies): Yi-Yin Ku		2. Name and address Name: Abbott I	ess of receiving party(ies) Laboratories	
Marlon D. Cowart Padam N. Sharma		Internal Address	: D-377, AP6A-1	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les)	attached? 🛂 Yes 🖵 No			
3. Nature of conveyance:				
型 Assignment	☐ Merger	Street Address:	100 Abbott Park Road	
⊡₃ Security Agreement	L Change of Name		i	
□ Other		City: Abbott	Park _State: IL _Zip: 60064-6008	
Execution Date: 07/29/2004, 08/0	9/2004, 07/09/2004	Additional name(s) &	k address(es) attached? 🛄 Yes 🛂 No	
4. Application number(s) or pater				
If this document is being filed t	iogether with a new appl	cation, the execution	date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/789,106, filed February	27, 2004	B. Patent No.(s)		
Attorney Docket No. 7044	Additional numbers at	ached? 🕒 Yes 🖾 No		
Name and address of party to concerning document should b	whom correspondence e mailed:		applications and patents involved:	
Name:Steven F. Weinstock		7. Total fee (37 CF	R 3.41)\$40.00	
Internal Address: Abbott Labor	ratories	다 Enclosed		
D-377, AP6A-1		图 Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
		8. Deposit accoun	t number:	
Street Address; 100 Abbott Par	k Road	01-0025		
City: Abbott Park _State:	IL Zip: 60064-6008	(Attach duplicate co	py of this page if paylng by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
Gabryleda Forrari-Dileo, Registratio Name of Person Sign	ning "	Signature	Date	
letoT	number of pages including cov	er sheet, attachme <u>nts,</u> an	id documents: 3	

7044US02

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, YI-YIN KU, MARLON D. COWART and PADAM N. SHARMA hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled PROCESS FOR PREPARING 2-METHYLPYRROLIDINE AND SPECIFIC ENANTIOMERS THEREOF that has a U.S. Patent Application Serial Number of 10/789,106 and was filed on February 27, 2004;

WHEREAS, Abbott Laboratories, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Illinois, having a place of business at Abbott Park, Illinois 60064, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to the patent application identified above, and all patents, foreign and domestic, which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States and elsewhere; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications, patents, utility models and designs therefore in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications, patents, utility models and designs defined above; to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representative, that Assignors have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment; and that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above, in the making and prosecution of any other applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above, in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents, in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent, and in assisting Assignee in enforcement of any rights arising out of this Assignment; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED: 7/29/04

DATED. 8-9-04

Yi-Yin Ku

Marlon D. Cowart

Serial No.: 10/789,106

Filing Date: February 27, 2004

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 015063 FRAME: 0253

DATED: 07/09/04	P.N. Sharma
	Padam N. Sharma
State of New York))ss. County of Onon day a)	
County of Onon duy a)	
named Padam N. Sharma, personal	$\frac{1}{9}$, $\frac{20}{64}$, before me personally appeared the above liy known to me, and known by me to be the person oregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the day and the year aforesaid.
Notary Public, State of New York My commission expires 1/26/2	

Coamied in Onondage County Reg. No. 01GR6104709 Commission Expires 1/26/ Jeremy R. Grethel
Notary Public in State of New York
Qualified in Onondaga County
Reg. No. 01GR6104709
Commission Expires 1/26/ 1003

Serial No.: 10/789,106

Filing Date: February 27, 2004

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 08/16/2004

PATENT REEL: 015063 FRAME: 0254